Total  $ 748,591 $ 691,914 $ 653,151 $ 56,677 ​ 8 $ 38,763 ​ 6

Adjusted EBITDA ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Animal Health  $ 120,259 $ 100,280 $ 82,997 $ 19,979 ​ 20 $ 17,283 ​ 21
Mineral Nutrition  14,429 11,636 12,069 2,793 ​ 24 (433 ​ (4
Performance Products  2,646 4,626 2,927 (1,980 ​ (43 1,699 ​ 58
Corporate  (27,315 (25,945 (22,239 (1,370 ​ * (3,706 ​ *

Total  $ 110,019 $ 90,597 $ 75,754 $ 19,422 ​ 21 $ 14,843 ​ 20

Adjusted EBITDA ratio to
segment net sales  ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Animal Health  ​ ​ ​ ​ 25.5 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 23.3 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 21.6 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Mineral Nutrition  ​ ​ ​ ​ 6.4 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 5.8 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 5.9 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Performance Products  ​ ​ ​ ​ 5.2 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 7.8 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 4.5 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Corporate ​ (3.6 ​ (3.7 ​ (3.4 ​
Total ​ 14.7 ​ 13.1 ​ 11.6 ​

(1)  reflects ratio to total net sales

59

% %
% %
% %

% %
% ) )%

) )% ) )%

% %

% %
% ) )%

) )% %
) ) ) ) )

% %

% % %
% % %
% % %

(1)  )% )% )%
(1)  % % %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

​

​

A reconciliation of net income, as reported under GAAP, to Adjusted EBITDA:

​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ Change

For the Years Ended June 30  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2015  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2014  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2013  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2015 / 2014  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2014 / 2013

​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ (in thousands)

Net income (loss)  $ 60,280 $ (3,127 $ 24,891 $ 63,407 ​ * $ (28,018 ​ *
Interest expense, net  14,305 32,962 35,629 (18,657 ​ (57 (2,667 ​ (7
Provision for income taxes  18,483 9,435 (7,043 9,048 ​ 96 16,478 ​ *
Depreciation and amortization  21,604 21,453 19,023 151 ​ 1 2,430 ​ 13

EBITDA  114,672 60,723 72,500 53,949 ​ 89 (11,777 ​ (16
Acquisition-related accrued

compensation  747 — — 747 ​ * — ​ *

Loss on insurance claim  — 5,350 — (5,350 ​ * 5,350 ​ *
Foreign currency (gains) losses,

net  (5,400 1,753 3,103 (7,153 ​ * (1,350 ​ (44

Loss on extinguishment of debt  — 22,771 — (22,771 ​ * 22,771 ​ *
Other (income) expense, net  — — 151 — ​ * (151 ​ *

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 110,019 $ 90,597 $ 75,754 $ 19,422 ​ 21 $ 14,843 ​ 20
​

Adjusted net income

We report Adjusted Net Income to portray the results of our operations prior to considering certain
income statement elements. See “—General description of non-GAAP financial measures” for more information.

A reconciliation of net income (loss), as reported under GAAP, to adjusted net income:

​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ As Reported  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ Adjustments  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ Adjusted  ​​ ​​

For the Years Ended June 30  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2015  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2014  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2013  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2015  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2014  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2013  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2015  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2014  ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ 2013  ​​ ​​

​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ ​​ (in thousands, except per share amounts)  ​​ ​​

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses $ 148,704 $ 143,981 $ 122,233 $ (5,307 $ (10,320 $ (4,321 $ 143,397 $ 133,661 $ 117,912

Operating income  87,668 63,794 56,731 5,307 10,320 4,321 92,975 74,114 61,052
Interest expense, net 14,305 32,962 35,629 (613 — — 13,692 32,962 35,629
Foreign currency (gains) losses,

net  (5,400 1,753 3,103 5,400 (1,753 (3,103 — — —
Loss on extinguishment of debt  — 22,771 — — (22,771 — — — —
Other (income) expense, net  — — 151 — — (151 — — —

Income before income taxes  78,763 6,308 17,848 520 34,844 7,575 79,283 41,152 25,423
Provision for income taxes 18,483 9,435 (7,043 (7,703 2,772 14,104 10,780 12,207 7,061

Net income  $ 60,280 $ (3,127 $ 24,891 $ 8,223 $ 32,072 $ (6,529 $ 68,503 $ 28,945 $ 18,362

Net income per share ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

basic  $ 1.55 $ (0.10 $ 0.82 $ 0.21 $ 1.00 $ (0.21 $ 1.76 $ 0.90 $ 0.60
diluted  $ 1.51 $ (0.10 $ 0.82 $ 0.21 $ 0.99 $ (0.21 $ 1.72 $ 0.89 $ 0.60

Weighted average common shares
outstanding  ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

basic  38,969 32,193 30,458 38,969 32,193 30,458 38,969 32,193 30,458